in accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the LI QO3
Insolvency (England & )

Wales) Rules 2016 and

sectoms2a 10a g INOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

92 of th: Iv H H
:\ct 1098tG.B polvendy Wlndlng up
COMPANIES HOUSE .
. - - !
*AAH"JQIZ“] I,Il I"" ll' |
A07 19/11/2021 #66 '
Company details

congammmer [0 [3 [ [7 |2 (646

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full | Merchant Inns Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Michaela

Surname Hall

u Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 4th Floor

Street =4 Victoria Square

Post town | St Albans

County/Region | Hertfordshire

ot [AL[1] [3[T[F]

Country

u Liquidator’s name ©

Full frenamels) | ottt s o

Surname [ another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address ®

Building name/number | @ O0ther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator,

Post town I

County/Region r

Postcode P rrrrr

Country ‘ |

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

niwe 5 [r B [folile
v [3lb [ [lolzlo

Progress report

The progress report is attached

u Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Signature

Signature date l“_z_ ’? lﬁ—lﬁf l? ’FE ",,1_

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

mresenter information n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

| on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

comaatmeme - Jyoti Shah @ Where to send
cmenrate Moore Kingston Smith & Partners | You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
LLP return it to the address below:
| 4th Floor '
0 The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

| 4 Victoria Square g;?\;v;ovsvgyc, acrzricfiflff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
| St Albans

| c@mms Hertfordshire

IWIT [TITl_I?,?I?,_ ﬂ Further information

Country

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

|nx

Telephone or email engquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
01727 896015
W4 checkiist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

Please make sure you have remembered the www.gov.uk/companleshouse

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




Merchant inns Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 31/12/2019

Statement From 13/04/2011
of Affairs To 30/12/2020 To 30/12/2020
£ : £ - £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Administration Surplus NIL 326,439.85
Bank Interest Gross NIL 1,045.31
Book Debts NIL 9,670.00
Rates Refund NIL 3,713.18
Shareholders Funding NIL 265,000.00
Shares & Investments NIL 122,674.77
: NIL 728,543.11
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 30.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) NIL 928.97
Bank Charges NIL 25.00
Corporation Tax NiL 208.06
DTI Unclaimed Dividends NIL 326.94
Legal Fees (1) : ' NIL 524,839.15
Prov. Liquidators Fees ~ NIL 66,473.58
Special Managers Fees NIL 6,952.06
Specific Bond NIL 375.00
Statutory Advertising NIL - 231.50
Storage Costs 3,017.44 23,117.05
Sundry Expenses NIL 914.39
VAT lIrrecoverable NIL (7.15)
(3,017.44) (624,414.55)
(3,017.44) 104,128.56
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Metro 97,263.29
Bank 2 Bank of Ireland (132.81)
Metro Prescribed Parts 6,394.62
Vat Control Account 411.94
Vat Receivable 191.52
104,128.56

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

24 February 2021 11:40



Merchant Inns Limited
- In Liquidation

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report
to Creditors & Members

26 February 2021



. Merchant Inns Limited - In liquidation
Liquidator’'s Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

CONTENTS

1 Summary and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Liquidator's Remuneration

4 Liquidator's expenses and disbursements

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 31 December 2019 to 30 December 2020
together with a cumulative receipts and payments account for the Period from 13 April 2011 to
30 December 2020

B Holland & Co Time Analysis for the Period from 13 April 2011 to 30 December 2014

C Moore Kingston Smith & Partners LLP’s Time Analysis for the Period from the 31 December

2019 to 30 December 2020 and Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 31 December
2014 to 30 December 2020

D Holland & Co additional information in relation'to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

E Moore Kingston Smith & Partners LLP’s additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees,
Expenses & Disbursements



Merchant Inns Limited - In liquidation
Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Summary and Statutory Information

Company Name:

MERCHANT INNS LIMITED

Company Number:

03872646

Registered office of
Company:

Changed from the principal trading address to 4th Floor, 4
Victoria Square, St Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 3TF

Principal trading address of
Company:

Operated from different trading addresses

Previous trading name of
Company:

Caernarvon Arms, Lambert Arms, Talbot Inn, Horse & Groom,
Black Boy, Saracens Head and The Mermaid Inn, according to
the Joint Administrators’ final report dated 8 April 2011

Liquidator:

Michaela Hal! of Moore Kingston Smith & Partners LLP

Contact details:

Moore Kingston Smith & Partners LLP, 4th Floor, 4 Victoria
Square, St Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 3TF

mhall@mks.co.uk

01727 896015

Date of appointment:

Michaela Hall on 31 December 2014

lan Holland on 13 April 2011

Changes in Officeholder:

Michaela Hall replaced lan Holland on 31 December 2014

Basis of remuneration, as
agreed (see section 3):

Pre-appointment costs: Drawn to | Pre-appointment costs:

£Nil, plus VAT date: £Nil, plus VAT
Officeholder fees:
Holland & Co
£73,425.64 plus VAT

Dividend prospects for
unsecured creditors:

Estimated | £ nil
future
dividend:

Paid to date: | £ nil

Matters preventing closure

Reconciliation of solicitor's ledger and obtaining official tax
clearance from HM Revenue & Customs




1.4

1.2

21

22

23

24

25
2.6

27

28

29

2.10

Merchant Inns Limited - In liquidation
Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Further details on work undertaken in the period and costs incurred are provided in the body
of the report.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency
appointments can be found at www.mks.co.uk/recovery-gdpr. If you are unable to download
this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you free of charge.

Progress of the Liquidation

This report provides an update on the work that has been undertaken, and the progress
made, in the period from 31 December 2019 to 30 December 2020 (“the reporting period”).
This report should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports that have been
issued.

lan Holland (“Mr Holland") of lan Holland & Co, The Clock House, 87 Paines Lane, Pinner,
Middlesex, HAS 3BZ was appointed as the Liquidator of Merchant Inns Limited (“the
Company”) by way of notice of move from administration to creditors voluntary liquidation,
(form 2.34B) filed on 13 April 2011 by Messrs Kahn and Edwards of Deloitte LLP, Joint

. Administrators of the Company..

A copy of receipts and payments account for the reporting period, together with a cumulative
total since the commencement of the liquidation, is attached at Appendix A.

| would comment on the progress made as follows:
Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certaln statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation.” = : - -

This work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors but is required on every
case by statute.

in the period under review | have maintained the required practice files, estate cashbook and
bank account and completed my periodic statutory and regulatory duties as previously
reported. ’

As previously stated, the only matters which have affected the costs in this area to any
particular extent are agreeing the figures provided by solicitors in the litigation, and in the sale
of Snoozebox shares. The latter task has proved more time consuming than was anticipated,
due to numerous inter-company transactions involved and incomplete solicitor ledgers. A
further £33,575.77 has been received from the solicitors and | am awaiting the final ledgers to
reconcile and then close the case.

| believe the errors to be historic VAT accounting entries only and do not affect creditors in
any way regarding the funds paid into the liquidation estate.

Investigations

As previously reported by Mr Holland, there were claims against third parties for
misappropriation of Company monies. | advised in my last report that the litigation had been
settled by way of Consent Order. Regrettably, no monies were realised from the additional
litigation, with the exception of the return of £50,000 security for costs paid into Court by
Wallace, the second charge holder. The balance of these funds had been retained by the
solicitors and part used to settle litigation costs the remainder of which has now been
received into the liquidation account (as 2.8 above).



2.1

212

213

2.14

2.15

2.16

217

2.18

2.19

2.20

- Merchant Inns Limited - In liquidation
Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

The report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy was submitted by Mr Holland in accordance with statutory
timescales and is confidential.

Nothing has come to my attention during the reporting period to suggest that any further
investigation work is required. My statutory reporting duties have been fulfilled as previously
reported. )

Realisation of Assets

The majority of realisations were achieved by lan Holland, such as Book Debts of £9,670 and
the Snoozebox shares of £89,099. However, as the funds were held in solicitors’ client
accounts, the reconciliation of their ledgers is the cause of the delay in finalising this
liquidation. | refer you to 2.8 of this report.

Since my appointment, | have realised a further £33,575.77 in relation to “sale of the
Snoozebox shares” per the solicitors which relates to the release of security of costs from the
Court less legal fees incurred.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

As Liquidator, | am required to deal with correspondence and claims from all classes of
creditors. This work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors unless a
distribution is anticipated, however, this work is required by statute.

Outcome for Creditors
Secured creditors

Merchant Inns Limited ("MIL") was a wholly owned subsidiary of Merchant-Inns Group Limited
(“MIGL"). MIL had secured debts due to Coutts & Co (“Coutts”) and Wallace Estates Limited
at the date of administration, which according to the Director’s Statement of Affairs totalled
approximately £15.23m. Coutts aiso had a cross-guarantee in place for any debt between
MIL and MIGL, for approximately £4.85m.

The Administrators completed the sale the business and assets on 30 July 2010, from which
Coutts were paid £8.88m from MIL and a further £5.72m from MIGL, resulting in payment in
full in respect of their total indebtedness. There have been no further distributions to secured
lenders.

Any funds available in MIL at the end of the liquidation will be returned to Wallace as the
second charge holder. This includes any surplus amounts provided by Wallace in respect of
the administration funding of £265,000.

The Company granted a floating charge to Coutts & Co on 13 May 2008. Accordingly, the
provisions to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured
creditors (known as the Prescribed Part) do apply.

Prescribed Part

The Joint Administrators final report advised that they anticipated a distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Prescribed Part in the region of £17,000. This was dependent upon debtor
realisations in the liquidation. Most of the debtors were collected during the Administration
and the debts falling to be realised by the Liquidator were contentious. As a resuit total
realisations in the liquidation amount to £43,245.77 and after liquidation expenses, the sum
available for the Prescribed Part is less than the de-minimus limit of £10,000 and so, no
distribution will be made.



2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

3.1

3.2

33
34

35

3.6

37

- 3.8

39

Merchant Inns Limited - In liquidation
Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims totalling £39,371 were agreed during the administration period.
Preferential creditors have received a first and final from the Administrators of 100p in the £.

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs submitted by the directors in the Administration, estimated
unsecured creditors to be in the region of £3.5m.

No claims have been agreed to date and in view of the nominal sum available under the
Prescribed Part, | do not consider it viable to commence this process as the costs of the
exercise wilt outweigh the sum available. The sum in hand will be utilised for liquidation costs
and there will be no funds available for the unsecured creditors in this matter.

Matters still to be dealt with

As stated elsewhere in this report, the only outstanding matters preventing closure are the
reconciliation of the solicitors’ ledger and obtaining an official tax clearance from HM
Revenue & Customs.

Liquidator's Remuneration
Officeholders fees

The Creditors’ approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

Mr Holland's time costs for thé périod from 13 April 2011 to 30 December 2014 are
£73,105.75. This represents 323.05 hours at an average rate of £226.30 per hour. Attached
as Appendix B is a Time Analysis provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to the time properly spent by Mr
Holland in managing the liquidation.

Mr Holland has drawn £73,425.64 plus VAT on account of his costs.
| have not detailed Mr Holland’s costs as | am not familiar with his time recording system.

Attached as Appendix C is a time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred
by staff grade in managing the liquidation during the reporting period.

My time costs for the reporting period are £4,653.77. This represents 14.50 hours at an
average rate of £320.95 per hour.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative time analysis for the period from the date of my
appointment. The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £32,564.15. This represents
117.83 hours at an average rate of £276.37 per hour. To date, no fees have been drawn on
account.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available, free of charge, on request or
can be downloaded from www.mks.co.uk/creditors-quide-fees/.

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to Holland & Co fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where retevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.



Merchant Inns Limited - In liquidation
Liquidator’'s Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

3.10 Attached as Appendix E is additional information in relation to Moore Kingston Smith &
Partners LLP's fees, expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on
the use of subcontractors and professional advisers.

4 Liquidator’'s expenses and disbursements

4.1 Additional information in relation to the expenses and disbursements incurred in the period
and drawn to date is given at Appendix E.

5 Creditors’ Rights

5.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors), may request in writing
that the Liquidator provides further information about her remuneration or expenses which
have been itemised in this progress report.

52 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors), may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator’s remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

6 Next Report
6.1 | am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters pnor to thns in

which case | will write to all creditors.with my final account.

6.2 If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, | can be contacted by
" telephone on 01727 896015 or by email at mhall@mks.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

Michaela Hall
Liquidator



Merchant Inns Limited - In liquidation
Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 31 December 2019 to 30 December 2020
together with a cumulative receipts and payments account for the Period from 13 April 2011 to
30 December 2020

Marchant Inns Limitod
(In Liquidation)
Liguidators:Summary of Receipts and Payments

~Statement -From’31/12/2019 From-13/04/2011

“afaftairs Yo 3011212029 To 30/12/2020
g € £
RECEIPTS
Baok Dstrs: : ' 2.00 ‘037000
Shares & Imesments 00 ARETATT
Retes Ratund . £00 301308
Shorohaldors Funding 640 415,0£0.60
Bank Interest Genss 640 117012
‘Adminisrasion Sumplus Hon 3%6,43985
kegsl Foos {1) 000 135.70
Storage Coss 00 ‘B2
Vot Racowable 31,92 LazeTe
Vat Cartiral Accoint 249,74 122,355.52
456169 V002,377,802
PAYMENTS
Sharetalgers Furding : @00 LS0,0::DBO
Srociic Bond . .00 375.00
Spdginl Managérs Fogs GO0 6332.0¢
Pryv. Liquidercrs-Fees G.00 $6.473.38
Sundry Exponzoes £90 314,39
Agentsweiens Faes {1) ¢00 “30.00
Agantshahiars Fees {2) 090 328,97
Legal Facs 1) 000 324974 85
Comporlon Tai- .60 208,06
Siomgs Cozts 3917.44 23.199:%5
‘Stutitary Advertising ©000 331,50
Bany'Gharges ¢.oa - 25.00
O ixicisimod Dhddsnds _bgo 326.99
Vat'Recenabls | | 503.46 122,777.50
Ve Conil Acgarnt £11.82 130152
133234 B, 710.61
BALANCE . 30 Deceinbisr 2026 13,374.16) 103,657.81
MADE UP: AS FOLLOWS
Senk. 1 atro ~(ha71. 18, 1363
MetigPrastibed Pars oo 39467
£3.371.14) 103,657.91
mifi
{/ Mictosla Kalf

Liduidass



) Merchant Inns Limited - In liquidation
Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Appendix B

Holland & Co Time Analysis for the Period from 13 April 2011 to 30 December 2014

B ,.“-{wn HO"ﬂnd +Co
ME & CHARGEDUT SUMMARIES v Marchant Inng>

pioin 13 Ap 201140 31 St 2013

(o -

[Classificztion OF Partner Manegar |  Othwr Sorior | Assidanls& | Total tours Tire Cost | Avorage
work Funcilon Brofessional Stppors Kaff [ Houwrty Rale £
Cormm With 020 .00 0.50 0.00 0,70 170.00 242,05
Employne
Uasing Pay 0.00 000 150 0.0 1.50 28500 180,00
Bur; Eml. kel jat
Raview Of EPA 020 a0 0.00 0.00 020 7500 75,00
rsims
— O " N B
Eroptoyon 0.40 0.0} 200 0.00] 2.40) 530.00 220,83
[ Aderie 0.4D 0.00 0.00 0.00 0:40 154.00 385.00°
Adminigtration 5.70 3.50 6.00 0.00 9.20 2.500.50 271,79
SatUp
Baming 030 2500 0.50 40.00 38,70 $.017:59 136.72-
Bitirig 0.50 0.00 6.60 960 10.10 15578 153,684,
Comm' 0.00 0.00 1:50 - 2.00 350 61300 16266
Comsspordanc
Dividenss 0.00 6.00 .0.90 0.50 0.50 96,00 190,00
Generst Adrain 0.00 0.00 .80 1.30 4410 8,089:0¢ 183.65
Muintanance of 0.00 0.00 0.00 650 050] 05,00 190.00
Records
Pesedic Cage 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.0 Y00 140,00 140.00
Nuviges
Planning 130 0.00 0.00 0.03 1,30 424.80 385.00
Statutsry 18.50 510 0.00 12,50 36.10 9,653.50 267.9%
Reporiing :
Tax - Admin & 6,00 0:00 .050 0.70 120 223.00) 185.83
Slaming
Vvat Réportiag 0.00 6.0 450" 150 6.00 1,¥¢060| 180.0
haministration 8 2670 33.600 39,80 5050 150.6 29,818.75 129:00
Flanning
Antecadent 2.60 0.00 0.00 0.60 2/60 975.00 375.00
‘Teansactions :
cobA 0.80 0.00 6.50 0.00 730 1.535.00 210.27
Reporting
Sofcion 49,30 0.00° 0.00 0.00 49,30 17.501.00 354,99
AdvicefConosp
|vvestgations 52,70 0.001 6.50 0.0 5920 20,011.08 138.02




Merchant Inns Limited - In liquidation
Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

/" tan Holland + Co
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES tterchant lang
Frony 13 Apr 2011 10°31 16 2013

[ Hours |
Clasaisication G Pattrer Mansged Quiier Sonioe | . Assistsats & Tota Heurs' Time Cost Averige
work Funclisn Praotessions | Support Soff L Houry Rate £
Debtar 0.00 Q0% 0.00 0.35 0.3$ 4800 14000
|Reconciraicn ’
Roatisation of o.d- " osd 0.00 [R5 0.34. 49.00, 142,00
AGs ety
Autherisation 0.20 0.00 050 0.00 026 73.00 36500
OF Expendituro i . i
Trovding 02 0.9 0.00 0.00 0,20 .00 185,00
Comen, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25, ©.25 35,00 140:00
| Cormozpondesr:
%redm 0.50 0.00 0.00 16,15 16.65 2,443.50 146.76
Megsing .
€-Maits To 0.00 0.00" 1.0 0.00 1:00 180.00 180,00
Craditors
Filing Of 0.00 1.50 0,00 060 1.50 125,00; 8333
Comrgspondenc .
Letters To 0.00. -360 0.00 .50 2.10 599.00 146.10
Crodiors
Recondiation 0,60 000 0.00 0:00 0.60 219.00 365.00
G! Cred Cralims . .
Roviéw OF 0.00 1.50 6.00 0.00 150 1£0.60 12000
Cred'is Claims
Tete ;Con WVith' 1.20 0.00 .00 0.00 120 '438.00 395.00
Cregiiors
rodizars: 234 5 1.00 15,94 26.808 4,210.50 151,84
it Feos o
Ctalmed £ 29.552.01] 6:250.0X 937.00 10,862.24 $4,701.28)
Tolal Hows 82.3 40. 43,34 67.75 239.5¢
Avarage Rate 359 130: 183.2 160.3:
CATEGORY 2.DISBURSEMENTS
Type & Purposo Amount €
010672013 €Envelope IL,‘;&:I‘ 560'x 1p. 5.6
03067011 Envoiope / Labot '560 % 0.055 30.64
034052012 Envalopa  Label 54810 5.44)
031062052 Envelape /Labal - 546 x 0.055 : 30.04]
NO5/2013 Emslope ./ Ladel 556 labels 5.5¢
INOS/2043, Envclopa“ { Label 8§56 envotopes 2054
[T Photosogrying; 560 x | % 0,0225 2
ne.os‘hmz Photocopyng 546'x 10,0225 12.




£ o Holland * Co
¥

£IME 8. CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

Fiom 13 Apr 2011 to 31 Jut 2013

Merchant inns Limited - in liquidation
Liquidator’'s Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Mernchant nng

J

[ rougs

Clacsification’ OF Parnsr Managet Otnelr Sentor | Adsistargs & | Tatsl Moirs Time Gt | Aversge
ok Funegen T Pm{c{,siwél Suppont Staff E Howly fate £
30052043 Fhotoeopyirg Letters 128

| 0362012 Postoge Anruad 846 1 xD.0228 12,24
00572093, Pastage Annual Vst'dass uk pastage - 551 x 47p 2880
200812013 Postage &;M« inmme.{hmirwﬂ- 5x7%p 3,95*
0560013 Postoye Anvual Réysl Mall undespaid Surchargs fr annual report 8 46
03052011 Postage Fro Aopl 560 x 0.3%p - 218.49
120612011 ' Seareh 2.0
:"’aao,m1 .Search 1.0
01092053 Search 1.0
1411002011 “Search 1.0
rILIR0 Search 1.0
130172012 Scargh 3o
L3012012 Search . ‘.-&‘.
10022012 Seasch 1.04
1»@@912 Search 2.0
14U62012 Search 1,00
20612003 Seerch 20
1803012 TubsfTaxis. Couiier to lake boxas to London 35.04

€84.6¢




Statitory & Review.
Receipts & Payments
Asspls

Liabilitles

General Administration
Investigations

Case Spacific

Total

Averege Hourly Rate {£)

Al Units 27 6 minutos

therchant Inns Limited
(in Creditors Voluntary Liquidatlon)

Summary of Liguidstor's Time Costs from 1 August 2013 to 30 December 2014 -

Partner Senior Administrator Administrator Assistact Total
Units Cost Unlts Cost Unlis Cost Units Cost Units Cost
£ £ £ £ 3
78.00 - . - . - . 78.00
5 23600 105 2160.00 1] 986:00 . 173 3,380.00
2 78000 147 303050 197 285650 75 937.50 439 76135
121 4735 5 10250 . . - i2% 482500
3 118.50 . - . . - - 3 118.50
% 1,171.00 32 651,00 5 21750 - bed 2048.50
6 24.00 . . . . . . 5 234.00
- 5 105,00 . - - 5 10500
186 7338007 294 606800 280  4,060.00 i 937.50° 8% 1840450
334.57 ‘ 206.39 14500 12800 204t

Average
Hourly Rate
£

#ONVIY

188.83
17343
Rlickerd
395.00
26647
3%0.00
21006

$JOQUIB PUE S10}1pa.) o) podey ssaiBoud |enuuy sJojepinb

uonepinby| uj - papWI] SUU| JUBYDIW



Appendix C

Merchant Inns Limited - In liquidation

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Moore Kingston Smith & Partners LLP’s Time Analysis for the Period from the 31 December
2019 to 30 December 2020 and Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 31 December 2014

to 30 December 2020

Merchant Inng Limited
‘Summary of Feas and Expenses
Fiom 3111212014 bo 211212020

Timo Couts

Tre folivwng 15 3 summory of 00 Bmo ¢eals xuened by whe Office, Hotde: ard ris 313K In g adminisirgTon of s maker. ILShoud be 12ad in Conpndien wih
e Qttics Hotgars Repont for ke pariod refered to atove!

Fartncs Hra | teanagor | AdeunisUsior | OthorArs | soil ire | ThMo Costs | Averag
Supervissr Hes Hes [{3] Costa
Waock Activity . ®)
Adminigirotion 8 Pianning - 3.75 rry] 18,97 60.00 13,087.48 0162
{60ek3 & Rogords admin=eacn 17 1.00 i 117 41600 154.70
Cactioring - a6k-up, ManlenEnos & cORbol of 005 %S 643 700 230576 | a4 gF
[General AdminEmng/Fikng h 2 18.17 8.50 TS ,360.81 270,70
Fnningfirvestigutiontisgation 333 335 ITe7 950
Posl Appintmert, VAT & CTan s 5.00 "4.00 V0.08 2845.43 282.26
Statitosy ﬂlhg\m\ Coun, Companes House 8nd BI5. 0La "AE3. 017 .08 1.2 33871
Sivategy 18w ewsiCrecd A1 Diary Compk 138 1008 133 Vo0 | 400082 | 92987
Case Flannngirfomnation Capuuse/interwives 367 .87 1.136.67 MBI |
D=aing nith companlicior o genord agmin .02 1.92 570.42 34018
Stt-up AgninitratlonePSnnt currespondance . 1 e 0.7 1.67 551,67 33034
aafisation af Assote -2.60 258 0.t7 478 1,680.00 as3e8
€ ¥ - Banking, reaisations & pagmani, ¢osls 75 LX) 0.7 258 | o354 %176
Bebiers 8 Ciams’ 025 0.25 £10.00 48000
[Freehold & Leazakold prepertyimakrimonial home 0.50 ) 080" 50 335,00
[ieincaten, returng, moring & Eonding 6% 055 8459 A
niangitie Assels - Aty Faefettus Property 17 [Xt4 48448 32670
Codicons 50 .75 7450 7.45 I D
Coiraop Frop of Repor g 750 B2 0o v.28 .57 952338 25656
alms/Prools EES) 11.58 3482 ZAMAT 8785
igations 3.00 ] 3.00 (X0 319.72
fmtormetion capiuminie coreagondence 300 3C0 550,16 318,92
Grand Totsl: 725 67.42 35,92 7.5 17.83 | 32,564.958
Nixes
1 Al costs are shown nxnhﬁhg VAT grg intlude un elamery: of urdmwe work F progRss, 1 sn0ulg 8150 B3 AotRd war lha ﬂm:e hotder's fees and other experges
iFefisged in his. Ansitel Raoolots and Paymonts; wik ln:h;do Irggouerasie VAT. wheve Lhe frsotven was not K for VAT,

2 Tha lime 2cconting system Liksed by Moge Kirgzton Smith & Paners LLP 09203 nal.alion (o 3rolsis of ine, bvmfy. sifor 1o 30 Nowembar 2002,
3 Tha number of houts shoen dauebean ouindag 60 Mo dedimal stacks.

Btsbursements.
‘Cotegary 1 Diasirsomionts 185088

These are out of pocket evpenses which ara dioctly s%:ibutsbis 6 ihe cuse. Theze 2o charged to the case #nd bIGd a5 Knds 3k

Chluory‘? Oisburscmorits

1hese @70 cOSL3 which 810.310¢ated Lo ke cxse, wherse [0 drect 02515 S1C IPPRCAVE. M IS A6, Cealey 2 ditthurzements e been chwuged 10 the €360 a5
foilows

Phatncapies
Foslaga

185675
127148
2938.23




Merchant Inns Limited -1
o n liquidati
Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors arg Memb:rrs‘

Appendix D
Hol . . S
olland & Co additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

fan Holland + Co - Practice fee recovety policy

In accordance with best pragtice | mw»de telow delails of lan Hottand + Co policy in
respect of fees and 2 axpenses for work in relstion o nsoluency 3ppoinimens,

The current and previous charge-oul rates per haur for. staff within ihe pr 30"06 whio
rmay be invaived in working on an insoivedcy appomlmem are as tollows;

Grade Rate elfective from " Rale effeclive from
'7 1 3uly 2014 1 July 2013
£ £
Pariner 395 380
"Assooiate 280 ) 270
Manager ) 250 245
Seniar agminisiralor 210 205
Adminisirator 145 145
{ Assistani 925 125
1 Junior 55 . 85

These chaige-out-ratel chiarged are reviewed.on 1 July eacts year gnd are adjusted
10 take sceount of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time-speit on casework is recordéd direclly (o thevelevant cade using &
compulerised ime recarding 9 sysiem and the aature of the wark undertaken is
recorded al-thal tlme Each unit of lime is.6 minuies. The work is recordéd under the

foﬂomnc.calegon

Administration and Planning
Invesligations

Realisation of assels

Pebtors
‘Credilors

Fmployee matters

Trading

‘The offi iceholdes™s remuneration inveiced to the insolven! estafe will bie subject to
VAT at- the prEiailing rate:

Where remunerafion has béen approved-on a time cost basis a périodic report will be
provided {i iy commiltée appolnted by credifors or, in'{he sbsence of & commiitee,
to the creditors. The report will providé s breakdown of the.remunécation drawiraiid
time.costs Incurred and will 2lso enable he racipients to seq the sveidge rales of

.such costs,
Tirne is charged.in 6 mindie uhits



Merchant Inns Limited In liquidati
o - In liqui
Liquidator's Annual Pragress Report to Creditors algi Mg:ggr’s‘

Ageni's Cosls
These ate re-clarged to (k8 insolvent estate at cot based ypon thie'charge mad by
the Agent inistructed. The ferm Agentinciudes:

+  SolidlorsfLegal Arfvisors
«  Aulioneers/Valuers:

«  Actountants

+  Quaity Surveyors

- Esfafe Agents

»  Other Speciafis{ Advisdrs

Disbursements

Whese.expenses argincurréd in respect of the insalvent estate they will be
rechagjed. Such‘expeﬁs‘_es’cari be-divided into two categories.

Category 1

This. heading covérs éxpenses whereJan Holland + Co has et a specific cost in
Tespect.of the insolvent estate where payment hias been m;dg va 1)31@ party. »Such
expenses may include Hemis such ¢5-a speciiic penatly bond, adverlising, couriers;
trave! (by public fianspon), searches at Companiés House, land regislry acarches,
Tees.inréipect of swearing legal documents, exterral prinling cgg%;,.g?qumatn<ﬁwnce.
fees efc. inegeh case the amount recharged 16 the insolvent estate will e a
reimbuisement of Ihe spécific expense incurred.

Category 2 s

This heading covars expenses incuned by lon Holland + Co thaf are nof sttiluted to
the esisle by a third parly Invoice apdfor they may- indudg;q profit _e!mngnt. These
disbursements sire recoverable in full from the estate, subject fo the basis.of the.
disbursement allogation:being approved by credilors in‘advance.

lan Holland. + Co propesé o fecovar the following Category 2 disbursements;

Mileage 50p pes inile

Copying 2.26p per shaet

Stationesy 5.5p per-envelope
p per label |

Labels
Whate applicable, disbursements will be subject VAT at the prevailing rale.

jan Hofland + Co ;



Merchant Inns Limited - In liquidation
Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to Moore Kingston Smith & Partners LLP's Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

2.2

31

3.2

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

| am not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment | have used the professional advisors listed below. | have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular
basis.

- Namie of Professional Advisor ¥ - | BasisofFee Arangement .

Marsh Ltd (insurance) Scale rate

My choice was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them. :

Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

R e . ¢ Paidinthe | - . 1. -

o « 7 | Paidin prior " period | -Incurred but | votal

) | L . « . not paid to anticipated
R - period £ covered by date £ i - cost £

. - , 3 T, . this report £ | 3

Expenses and Category 1
disbursements
Specific penalty bond 120.00 120.00
Companies House Searches 3.00 3.00
External storage of books & records 1,395.04 1,900.00
Category 2 disbur its
Photocopies 1,721.55 1,850.00
Postage 1,539.32 2,075.00

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.



33

4.1

Merchant Inns Limited - In liquidation
Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors, in the same manner as
remuneration. These are costs which are directly referable to the appointment in question but
are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such
as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Details of Category 2
disbursements charged by this firm (where appropriate) were provided at the time the
Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are
specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates
Moore Kingston Smith & Partners LLP’s current charge-out rates are detailed below. Please

note this firm records its time in minimum units of 5 minutes.

General Practice Rates

Position Rates from 1 May Rates from 1 May 2019
2017 to 30 April 2019

Partner 420 440

Licensed Insolvency Practitioner (Non 380 400

Partner)

Managers

Senior Manager 355 _ 375

Manager 330 345

Assistant Manager 295 310

Administrators

Senior Administrator 260 260

Junior Administrator/Administrator 160-200 175-210

Support Staff

Experienced Cashier ' 280 280

Cashier 210 210

Support 130 100-200




